



Sr. No. 06  
2026:JKLHC-JMU:1095-DB

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CJ Court**

Case : LPA No. 251/2025 in  
[WP(C) No. 903/2023]  
CM No. 6670/2025  
CM No. 6671/2025

Public of Village Bajnowa

..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Najeeb, Advocate

**Vs**

UT of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG with  
Ms. Sagira Jaffer, Assisting Counsel for R-1 to 7  
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Advocate for R-8 to 10

**Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

10.02.2026

During the course of hearing, learned counsel for the appellant has placed reliance upon a communication dated April 27, 2022, addressed to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Crime Branch, Jammu by Government High School, Bhajnowa (Nowshera).

In response, learned Senior Counsel for the private respondents submits that the said document cannot be read into, for, it never formed part of the record before the Writ Court and secondly, the execution and veracity of the said document is disputed. He prays for a short accommodation to furnish a specific affidavit in this regard.

May do so, a week prior to the adjourned date with an advance copy to counsel for the appellant.

Adjourned to 19.02.2026.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL) (ARUN PALLI)  
JUDGE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Jammu :**  
10.02.2026  
Pawan Chopra/Secy